Local Coalition/Emergency Partners Meeting February 27, 2018

Pineries Room, Library

Present: Melissa Randall (CAP Services FCC) Mae Nachman (United Way), William Kenker (CVI),
Michael Clements (Portage County Veterans Service Office), Tiffani Krueger (ECI), Jennifer
Lorbecke (Salvation Army), Dana Kaminski (Salvation Army), Wendy Fletcher (CAP Services
RHY), Melvin Dow (Interfaith food pantry), Dotty Bauer (CAP DV Transitional Housing), Jeremy
Higgins (Boys and Girls Club), Lori Napstad (Energy Services), Roseann Debot (Operation
Bootstrap), Kate Surprise (Waushara County DHS), Amy Glenzer (Emergency Services), Valerie
LaGrande (Redeemer)

Meeting was called to order. Mae Nachman taking minutes.
M. Randall:

e Governance Options
o Group went through all three options of governance structures.
o Discussed Pros/Cons of each within our local coalition
» Discussion that option 1 did not provide representation for all the
coalitions
e Issimple and concise
®= Discussed Option 2-
e many felt this was more representative of local coalitions
¢ have the capacity to support this
= Discussed option 3-
e much more representative
¢ do not have the capacity to support this option
- Discussed pros/cons document sent by BOS for-each governance option

Discussed the town hall meeting comments from the BOS meeting in Eau Claire
“"Discussed the comparison of Board structure within other CoC’s
o Opened up to any further discussions —none needed
e Call to Vote on Options for Governance in pérson
o Option 1—NO VOTES
o Option 2- Allin favor
o Option 3- NO VOTES
= OPTION 2 is the choice for this coalition
Discussed other bylaw changes
= Called to vote on remaining changes in person
e VOTE: All in favor of remaining changes to bylaws

e Adult Drug Treatment Court Presentation
o Alternative to revocation for high risk/high need adults with substance abuse
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Cannot have a violent offense

Have a treatment team consisting of Judge, Prosecutor, probation and parole,
law enforcement, AODA provider and Drug Court Coordinator

Regular appearance before the tem on a docket; twice a month min
Consequences and incentives are provided

There are phases for the treatment court

Max of 20 participants; currently 13 in this court

Have a 5 year funding

Have an agreement with Salvation Army because participants need a known
location in order to be in this treatment

90% of participants have a meth addiction

They expect relapse during this treatment; they don’t feel you can help an addict
by throwing them in jail

30-40 hours of treatment a week plus NA or AA (it’s very intensive)

Designed to last 14 months/costs $750 and $250 can be worked off with
community service

Will have first graduate in mid-July

Partner Updates and Agency Discussion:

Mae- United Way
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Discussed the program “In a Fix” that will be offered through Emergency Services
through United Way to assist with up to $500 in car repair for eligible
participants

Phase 33 and 34 is closed

Mike Clements-Veteran Liaison

o Discussed initiative backed by VFW to look into a veteran’s court
o Discussed mental health/AODA issues once back from war
William — CVI
o Discussed the funding he has for veterans with a honorable discharge
o Mentor with drug treatment court

Jennifer-Salvation Army
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Pastor Tom is the new director at Salvation Army
There will be a lot of changes and they are in an unknown zone currently
Salvation Army is at capacity

* Seeing a lot of single men and single female numbers rising
Discussed their agreement with probation and parole for those participating in
drug court and are not exiting them from the shelter due to a relapse like they
previously did
Food donations are down and roundy’s donations has ended for all food
programs



o The shelter may be expanding
ECI
o Closed their food pantry due to not receiving enough food
=  The majority who received food from them did receive food from other
pantries.
= They have moved toward more the emergency food pantry and it’s only
on a case by case basis with no specific hours

o Kids Closet is still busy as ever providing clothing to children

o They have 60-80 people for the free meal show up on Thursday nights on
average

o Schools are currently collecting hygiene items to help the children who are
homeless and these will be served by the schools- 88.5 is helping with this and it
is posted on the “helping hands” facebook page

o Warming shelter has been busy- 7.8 average last season and at 8.5 average per
night this season

o Many folks with mental health and AODA issues; trend is more people with
criminal issues and a lot more police drop offs- they have between 20-30 police
drop offs

o They have served 46 people this season so far; whereas the total number last
year was 47
They have seen some permanent housing success

o Struggling with volunteers and are also looking to hire someone who has some
knowledge with mental health

Emergency Services
o New staff hired
o Numbers of folks needing assistance seems to be up average any where between

30-90 people a day

Energy Services- Lori
o Service requests are down for all counties but have seen new people applying

o Increase in propane assistance

o Disconnection notices will be going out in a couple of weeks and they willbe
trying to get them on payment plans
United Way 211
o Has database for people seeking assistance to do their own searches for
resources
o Top two request for needs are free tax program and rent assistance
Operation Bootstrap
o Will only provide rent assistance once per year — more so in the form of the
security deposit- limited other emergency rent- they did increase the budget for
the assistance-will only assist with up to $700 max
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Have new volunteers

Appears to have more requests for food deliveries rather than pick ups
Food donations are slightly up

700 coats were given out this year

¢ Redeemer — Valerie
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Have breakfast for the homeless on Saturday morning with average of 15-20
people being served

Assisted a couple in getting back to TX and they are open to assisting people in
transportation such as this

Continue to have a mobile pantry

Roundy’s no longer provides food for any pantry

e St. Vinnies- Sherry
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Seeing more families and more middle age adult singles

Two times a month they hold the pantry

Have been using feeding America but see more costs for this
Increase in serving men getting out of prison without anything
Also provide free coats and free clothing and housewares

e Interfaith food pantry
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e Boys n Girls Club- Jeremy
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10% increase from 2016

Average family uses the pantry about 6.5 times a year which is an increase from

5.3 the previous year

Seniors are coming more often

Changed the structure a bit it is now open 5-8

Would like to see a more coordinated approach to the food pantry systems here
e Discussion ensued about joining the hunger coalition and view

what other communities are doing

Plover location has been remodeled and is huge

300 kids a day at the Berard Center —they are looking to distribute kids out more
evenly ;
Gateway program- working with delinquent children who are ordered to attend-
music and art therapy is part of this group

Free meals daily after school and will continue free lunch in the summer
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2018 Updated Emergency Partners Roster Meeting Date: = | {7/ |}
Adam Groskreutz adam.groskreutz@cvivet.org Center for Veteran Issues
Amy Marcott Marcotta@co.portage.wi.us PC - Health and Human Services - Mental Health ) //
Mae Nachman mae@unitedwaypoco.org United Way /',"‘Lf‘ LV | o4 g V.
Detty Paver dbaurr @capian). or salvationarmy (/1 Sevvices i3 i >
Brittany Boyer bboyer@co.wood.wi.us Wood County —_~ N .
Dana Kaminski dana_kaminski@usc.salvationarmy.org|Salvation Army : U;[\'} »»/l/')')l)/).\ICI \/
YMCA | |
Donna Bella dbella@spha-wi.org Stevens Point Housing Authority |
D. Schneider dschneider@woodlandschurch.org Woodlands Church
Wendy Fletcher wfletcher@capmail.org CAP Services-Child and Youth WA AU LT ,/ ‘
Jennifer Allen jennifer.allen@icalliances.org Institute for Community Alliances i
Jeremy Higgins jeremy.higgins@bgclubpc.org Boys and Girls Club of Portage County (// K/,{.;/'v, o e
Jerry Gargulak jgargula@pointschools.net Stevens Point Area Public School District vo# e
Jess Wiesman jesswiesman@hotmail.com
Jill Hicks jillhicks@ces.uwex.edu Portage County UW-Extension
Joel Bessemer evergreenci.joel@gmail.com Evergreen Community Initiatives
JR Wynne jr.wynne@bgclubpc.org Boys and Girls Club of Portage County
J. Seubert jseubert@spymca.org YMCA
Kate Gaines kategaines wisdom@yahoo.com NAOMI
Ken Anderson kenny.anderson@va.gov U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
Kevin Quevillon kevin.quevillon@bgclubpc.org Boys and Girls Club of Portage County t
Krystal Ross krystal.ross@bgclubpc.org . Boys and Girls Club of Portage County
Laurie Grube lgrube@spha-wi.org SP Housing
Lori Noll LNOLL@mhswi.com " : .
Lori Napstad Inapstad@esiwi.com Energy / Emergency Services }f’] N\ )\f (LW/V
MaiGer Moua mmoua@unitedwaymc.org United Way of Marathon County o )
Whitney Escher escherw@co.portage.wi.us PCHHS
Marty Skibba mskibba@stevenspoint.com Stevens Point Police Department
Melissa Beck beck@changewithin.net A
Melissa Randall mrandall@capmail.org CAP Services \/\ //W( M{// V
Melvin Dow mpdow@charter.net Interfaith Food Pantry ol (‘ ) 5-¢2)
Mike Clement 5 clementm@co.portage.wi.us Veteran Liason - Portage County YN R ‘LJ Wé\vﬂ/
M. Kampschoer Mkampschoer@spha-wi.org SP Housing
Patsy Mbughuni pmbughuni@capmail.org CAP Services
Ray Przybelski przybelr@co.portage.wi.us PCHHS (@ o vias], COY
+ |RoseAnn Debot billdebot@charter.net Operation Bootstrap opunff ﬁé/ \ .b ASs I7., )
Sherry Daniels sherry.daniels@ces.uwex.edu UW-Extension . it /
St. Vincent de Paul stvincentplover@gmail.com St. Vincent de Paul . /,/ 200 /4’.;: 77 /;Z_}//
Sue Wilcox swilcox@unitedwaypoco.org United Way of Portage County ‘,'., -
Tiffani Krueger smileforchristssake@yahoo.com Evergreen Community Initiatives 4//%‘\« "
Faith Edgren faith.edgren@va.gov VA MIHCM v
Wendy Savage wendy.savage@redcross.org Red Cross ‘
Patti Cahill cahill@wctc.net Riverside Oxford House /"
Valerie LaGrande vrlegrande@gmail.com Beloved Community Redeemer Lutheran Church/Intercession Episcopal /)
Jennifer Lorbecke jennifer-lorbecke@usc.salvationarm|Salvation Army ( (L(M dinhep[z;p A\, /
Daryl Woods dwoods@capmail.org CAP/Family Crisis Center
Alycia Skomsvold askomsvold@gmail.com ECI-Evergreen Initiatives o
William Kenker william.kenker@CVIVET.org Center for Veterans Issues CVI ) i, B fAN—FF /
Amy or Amelia portemer@esiwi.com Energy/Emergency Services (¢ i\ SN \ Qg \q 'N/
Shirley Hubert shubert@cclse.org Catholic Charities N
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XY Transforming People Melissa Randall <mrandall@capmail.org>
SERVICES and Communities

Local Coalition/Emergency Partners Meeting

Melissa Randall <mrandall@capmail.org> Tue, Feb 20, 2018 at 2:41 PM
To: billdebot@charter.net, DBerger@fisc-cccs.org, dschneider@woodlandschurch.org,
jennifer_lorbecke@usc.salvationarmy.org, operation.bootstrap@gmail.com, Adam Groskreutz
<Adam.Groskreutz@cvivet.org>, "Anderson, Kenny D." <Kenny.Anderson@va.gov>, Betty Kitzerow
<bkitzerow@deltadentalwi.com>, Bob Quam <Bob_Quam@usc.salvationarmy.org>, Calvin Stammer
<Calvin.Stammer@dva.wisconsin.gov>, Dana Kaminski <dana_kaminski@usc.salvationarmy.org>, Darlarae Amundson
<darlarae@foundationsforlivingwaupaca.com>, Daryl Woods <dwoods@capmail.org>, Denise Wendlandt
<denise.wendlandt@vafvets.org>, Dotty Bauer <dbauer@capmail.org>, "Escher, Whitney" <EscherW@co.portage.wi.us>,
Jane Benzschawel <jbenzschawel@capmail.org>, Jennifer Oswald <oswaldx5@gmail.com>, "Jerry Gargulak
(igargula@pointschools.net)" <jgargula@pointschools.net>, Jill Wilbert <jwilbert@capmail.org>, Kate Surprise
<kate.surprise@co.waushara.wi.us>, Kay Jewell <kayjewellmd@gmail.com>, Lori Prahl <lori.prahl@yahoo.com>, Mae
Nachman <mae@unitedwaypoco.org>, Mary Kampschoer <mkampschoer@spha-wi.org>, Michael Clements
<clementm@co.portage.wi.us>, Mother Jane <mthrjane@gmail.com>, Nicole Harrison <nharrison@capmail.org>,
"Piotrowski, Cindy" <piotrowskicindy@co.portage.wi.us>, Placid Stroik <placidstroik@yahoo.com>, Portage Emergeny
<portemer@esiwi.com>, Shannon Eggers <shannone.parkstreet@co.waushara.wi.us>, Shannon Hartman
<smhartman@capmail.org>, "Smileforchristssake@yahoo.com" <Smileforchristssake@yahoo.com>, Wendy Fletcher
<wfletcher@capmail.org>

Hi All,

Our next Local Coalition/Emergency Partners meeting will be held on February 27th at 9:00. I'm attaching the items that
will be relevant to the meeting. A couple months ago | sent out information on the Balance of the State board make up
and we voted what we would prefer. At this meeting we will discuss all of this and will need to make an official vote. |
attached the options and also the comments from the last Balance of the State meeting. I'm also attaching bylaws
proposed changes for the BOS.

I'm including an agenda along with this one as we will have much to go over.

Agenda
Stevens Point Library - Feb 27, 2018 at 9:00 am

Discuss Governance options 1, 2, 3 (attached)
Pro/Con document (attached)

Proposed bylaws (attached)

Vote on options for governance

Vote on bylaws

Drug Court Presentation-Kevin Peters

Wrap up-
Updates/Trends/Program Highlights

Let me know if you have any questions. Hope to see you there!

Melissa Randall

Assistant Director-FCC Outreach
CAP Setrvices, Inc.

1608 W. River Drive

Stevens Point, WI 54481

Phone: (715) 343-7127
Fax:  (715) 343-7175

NOTICE: This E-mail and any attachments may contain confidential information. Use and further disclosure of the
information by the recipient must be consistent with applicable laws, regulations and agreements. If you received this E-
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3 attachments

TJ The BOS Bylaw Governance Options 2.2018.pdf
— 551K

=4 The BOS Bylaw PRO CON - 2.2018.pdf
@
606K

T:I The BOS Bylaw - 7.25.17 - comments FINAL Board Proposal.pdf
710K
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